Although the period from January 1, 2017 to August 27, 2017 relates to the Predecessor and the period from August 28,
2017 to December 31, 2017 relates to the Successor, in order to assist in the period to period comparison, we are presenting an
unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information for the Acquisition Transaction” for an explanation of such pro forma information.

15

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

You should read the following financial information together with the information under “Capitalization,” “Selected Financial
Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Acquisition Transaction,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our combined consolidated financial statements and the related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Predecessor   Successor

Year Ended

December 31,

Period from
January 1 to
August 27,

2017

Period from
August 28,

2017 to
December 31,

2017

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2017

Year Ended

December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2015   2016   2018   2019   2019   2020

(In thousands)

(In thousands,
except share
and per share

amounts)

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

(In thousands, except
share and per share

amounts)

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except
share and per share

amounts)
Statements of Operations Data:
Net revenue  $   509,752  $   595,402  $   489,439   $   366,110  $   855,549  $   937,553  $ 1,097,174  $ 486,247  $ 688,925
Cost of revenue   412,084   467,424   393,204   289,854   683,058   744,858   872,887   392,640   505,239

Gross profit   97,668   127,978   96,235   76,256   172,491   192,695   224,287   93,607   183,686
Operating expenses:

Product development   12,170   14,997   11,955   9,199   25,598   31,990   37,547   18,899   23,383
Sales, general and

administrative   60,573   73,175   69,326   54,526   117,596   138,915   163,033   76,181   110,556

Total operating expenses   72,743   88,172   81,281   63,725   143,194   170,905   200,580   95,080   133,939

Operating income (loss) from
continuing operations   24,925   39,806   14,954   12,531   29,297   21,790   23,707   (1,473)   49,747

Other (expense) income:
Interest expense   (4,543)   (3,474)   (2,249)   (8,753)   (24,490)   (32,680)   (35,548)   (17,944)   (18,946)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,385)   (2,236)   613   (96)   517   183   (1,558)   (1,078)   (52)

Total other expense   (5,928)   (5,710)   (1,636)   (8,849)   (23,973)   (32,497)   (37,106)   (19,022)   (18,998)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes   18,997   34,096   13,318   3,682   5,324   (10,707)   (13,399)   (20,495)   30,749
Income tax (expense) benefit   (3,401)   (5,519)   (4,775)   1,877   2,115   (3,013)   5,005   4,570   (6,932)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations   15,596   28,577   8,543   5,559   7,439   (13,720)   (8,394)   (15,925)   23,817

Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued

operations before income
taxes   (111)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Income tax benefit   319   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income from discontinued
operations   208   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)  $ 15,804  $ 28,577  $ 8,543   $ 5,559  $ 7,439  $ (13,720)  $ (8,394)  $ (15,925)  $ 23,817

Net income (loss) per share(1)
(Successor)
Basic   $ 0.07   $ (0.18)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.21)  $ 0.28

Diluted   $ 0.07   $ (0.18)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.21)  $ 0.28

Weighted-average shares used to
compute net income (loss) per
share (Successor)
Basic   75,024,636   75,457,693   76,223,451   75,881,321   84,088,872

Diluted   75,024,636   75,457,693   76,223,451   75,881,321   86,201,471

Non-GAAP financial measures(2):
Adjusted operating income  $ 27,878  $ 42,202  $ 30,703   $ 32,413  $ 63,116  $ 61,578  $ 65,768  $ 18,259  $ 72,427
Adjusted net income  $ 17,917  $ 30,450  $ 23,989   $ 23,133  $ 34,324  $ 19,993  $ 27,504  $ 646  $ 43,563
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 29,990  $ 43,269  $ 33,765   $ 33,773  $ 67,538  $ 67,431  $ 71,594  $ 20,758  $ 76,739

16

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

(1) Net income per share information for the Predecessor periods is not presented because it is not meaningful due to the change in capital structure that occurred as a result of the

Acquisition Transaction.
(2) Adjusted operating income, adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted EBITDA are financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with GAAP. See the section titled “Selected

Financial Data — Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information regarding our use of these non-GAAP financial measures and their reconciliations to the most directly comparable
GAAP measure.

  Predecessor   Successor   As Adjusted(1)

As of
December 31,

2016

As of
December 31,

2017

As of
December 31,

2018

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
June 30,

2020

As of
June 30,

2020
   (Unaudited)
Cash and restricted cash  $ 49,014   $ 19,030   $ 27,920  $ 51,947  $ 111,315  $
Inventories   94,854   114,986   149,022   151,063   144,386
Working capital   90,344   102,081   97,199   129,880   137,961
Intangible assets, net   19   259,363   247,812   291,027   271,772
Goodwill   —   203,122   226,679   312,750   310,682
Total assets   236,716   734,607   810,993   1,059,718   1,126,904
Debt, net   70,959   284,156   422,717   505,812   493,218
Deferred tax liabilities   151   42,314   34,690   33,820   31,657
Convertible preferred stock   69,231   —   —   —
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit)   33,990   5,560   (93,161)(2)   (106,030)(2)   (82,213)(2)
Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity   (38,229)   254,661   162,702   216,775   240,506

(1) As adjusted balance sheet data gives further effect to the sale by us of   shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $   per

share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover of this prospectus), after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.” We will not receive any proceeds from any sale of shares of our common stock in
this offering by the selling stockholder; accordingly, there is no impact upon the as adjusted capitalization for these shares.

[…]

results, and (3) factually supportable. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations does not include the effects of any potential cost
savings or other synergies that could result from the Acquisition Transaction. The detailed assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro
forma financial information are contained in the notes hereto and such assumptions should be reviewed in their entirety.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to reflect
the results the combined company may achieve in future periods or the financial condition or results of operations that actually would have
been realized had we completed the Acquisition Transaction and the Reorganization on January 1, 2017.

73

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Acquisition Transaction
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma for the
Year Ended

December 31,
2017

Period from
January 1 to

August 27, 2017

Period from
August 28 to
December 31,

2017
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Net revenue   $ 489,439  $ 366,110  $ —  $ 855,549
Cost of revenue   393,204   289,854   —   683,058

Gross profit   96,235   76,256   —   172,491
Operating expenses:

Product development   11,955   9,199   4,444(a)(c)   25,598
Sales, general and administrative   69,326   54,526   (6,256)(a)(b)(c)(d)(e)   117,596

Total operating expenses   81,281   63,725   (1,812)   143,194

Operating income   14,954   12,531   1,812   29,297
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (2,249)   (8,753)   (13,488)(f)   (24,490)
Other (expense) income, net   613   (96)   —   517

Total other expense   (1,636)   (8,849)   (13,488)   (23,973)

Income (loss) before income taxes   13,318   3,682   (11,676)   5,324
Income tax (expense) benefit   (4,775)   1,877   5,013(g)   2,115

Net income (loss)   $ 8,543  $ 5,559  $ (6,663)  $ 7,439

Net income per share, basic and diluted   $ 0.07   $ 0.10

Weighted-average shares used to compute
net income per share, basic and diluted   75,024,636   75,024,636

Refer to the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3.

74

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Acquisition Transaction

1. Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition Transaction is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The excess

[…]

from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical combined
consolidated financial statements and SCUF’s historical consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for the SCUF Acquisition are provided for informational
purposes only, in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and are not necessarily indicative of the income or results that would have
occurred had the SCUF Acquisition been completed as of the date indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information for
the SCUF Acquisition does not purport to be indicative of the future financial position or operating results of the combined operations.

78

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the SCUF Acquisition
for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical

   Corsair   SCUF
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $ 1,097,174  $ 68,326  $ —   $ —   $ 1,165,500
Cost of revenue   872,887   41,829   (5,482)(a)   3,505(a)   912,739

Gross profit   224,287   26,497   5,482   (3,505)   252,761
Operating expenses:

Product development   37,547   —   —   2,586(b)   40,133
Sales, general and administrative   163,033   28,624   11,509(a)(b)   (9,949)(c)   193,217
Asset impairment charges   —   —   9,733(c)   —   9,733

Total operating expense   200,580   28,624   21,242   (7,363)   243,083

Operating (loss) income   23,707   (2,127)   (15,760)   3,858   9,678
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (35,548)   (5,319)   —   521(d)   (40,346)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,558)   (236)   —   —   (1,794)
Impairment loss   —   (9,733)   9,733(c)   —   —
Transaction costs   —   (6,027)   6,027(b)   —   —

Total other expense   (37,106)   (21,315)   15,760   521   (42,140)

Loss before income taxes   (13,399)   (23,442)   —   4,379   (32,462)
Income tax benefit   5,005   4,926   —   (2,114)(e)   7,817

Net loss   $ (8,394)  $(18,516)  $ —   $ 2,265  $ (24,645)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.11)   $ (0.29)

Weighted-average shares used to compute
net loss per share, basic and diluted   75,957,102   8,126,094(f)   84,058,560

Refer to the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the SCUF Acquisition.

79

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the SCUF Acquisition

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the SCUF Acquisition for the year ended